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Galveston County Air Pollution Gontrol
lnvestigation Report

GORKHALI INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.
cN603538323

TIKI FOOD STORE

RN102232055
lnvestigation # 1116751

lnvestigator: ANNABROWN

Conducted:

Program(s):

09t05t2013 -- 09/05/201 3

lncident #

Site Classification
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK -
PST STAGE II

No lndustry Code Assigned

PETROLEUM STORAGE
TANK STAGE II

Title
STAGE II TESTER

FACILITY O!\NER

RECEIVED
DEC 0 I 20ilr

lnvestigation Type : Compliance lnvestigation

AdditionallD(s): 56664

Address: 200 TlKl DR; GALVESTON,
TX77554

Location

Activity Type: GALVESTON COUNTY LOCAL PROGRAM
STllCEl - CEI conducted on vapor recovery
equipment of gasoline dispensing stations
STIITOB - Tester Observation CEI on vapor
recovery equipment of gasoline dispensing
stations

TCEO
CENTMLFILEROOM

Principal(s) :

Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) :

Role

Participated in lnvestigation

Regulatecl Entity Mail Contact

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role

QA Reviewer
Supervisor

Name

GORKHALI INVESTMENTS LLC

Name

MR MANSOOR
BUKHARI

MR NAEEM
SADRUDDIN

Phone
Cell (713) 296-9745

Cell (832) 620-3364

(409) 935-1782Work

Name

LORI FITZSIMMONS-EVANS
LORI FITZSIMMONS-EVANS

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
STAGE IAND ll TEST OBSERVATION - 101 VAPOR Sitewide
SPACE MANIFOLD TEST
STAGE IAND IITEST OBSERVATION - 102 Sitewide
PRESSURE DECAY TEST
STAGE IAND ll TEST OBSERVATION - 103 Sitewide
DYNAMIC BACK PRESSURE TEST

RECEIVED

Nov 0 6 20t3

REGION 12
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vEsror|D o
STAGE IAND IITEST OBSERVATION - 104
FLOWRATE DETERM INATION TEST
STAGE IAND IITEST OBSERVATION - 106
ALTERNATIVE PROCEDURES
STAGE IAND II TEST OBSERVATION - EQUIPMENT
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL TESTS
STAGE II VAPOR RECOVERY INVESTIGATION

Sitewide

Sitewide

Sitewide

Sitewide

lnvestiqation Comments :

RE: Stage llVapor Recovery Compliance Evaluation and Test Observation lnvestigation for:
Tiki Food Store, 200 Tiki Drive, Galveston (Galveston County), Texas 77565
Facility lD No.: 56664

INTRODUCTION

On September 5, 2013, lnvestigator Anna Brown of the Galveston County Health District (GCHD),
Air and Water Pollution Services, a contracted Agency of Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEO), conducted a test observation and Compliance Evaluation lnvestigation (CEl) of
the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for control of
vehicle refueling emissions (Stage ll) at motor vehicle fuel dispensing facilities.

Gorkhali lnvestments LLC owns this property and underground storage tanks. Mr. Naeem
Sadruddin is the owner of Gorkhali lnvestments LLC and is the Manager and facility contact.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION:
This site is a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline fuel

VAPOR RECOVERY - ls Stage lVapor Recovery equipment required? Yes; Stage llVapor
Recovery Present? Yes; ls ORVR (Onboard Refueling Vapor Recovery) equipment required?
Yes; ORVR Present? Yes

STAGE ll SYSTEM - Stage ll System installed is a Healy Systems lnc., CARB Executive Order
G-70-186-AE, Nozzle Type? Healy

MONTHLY THROUGHPUT: The approximate amount of fuel dispensed at this facility is 30,000
gallons per month.

WERE RECORDS ON SITE AND AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW- Yes

DAILY INSPECTIONS - Yes

MONTHLY INSPECTIONS - Yes

FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE TRAINING CERTIFICATE - Yes

EMPLOYEE TRAINING LOG - Yes

RECORD OF MAINTENANCE - Yes

CORRECT CARB ORDER - Yes

ANNUAL & TRIENNIAL TESTING COMPLETED - Yes
Last Annual Test Passed: September 18,2012 by Mansoor Bukhari, STR Stage ll Testing

Last TriennialTest Passed: September 13, 2010 by Mansoor Bukhari, STR Stage ll Testing

COPIES OF TEST RESULTS - Yes

PRE-TEST NOTIFICATION SUBMITTED - Yes
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NON.COAXIAL STAGE I - Yes

PA/VENT - in working condition - Yes

DRYBREAKS - in working condition - Yes

HOSES, BOOTS, FACEPLATES - in good condition - Yes

TESTS OBSERVED
101- Pass
1 02 - Pass
1 03- Pass
1 04 - Pass
201 - Pass

BACKGROUND

A previous investigation was conducted on September 13, 2010 and found non-compliant. At the
time of the investigation, one violation was identified.
1) Failure to ensure that verification of proper operation of the Stage ll equipment must be
performed in accordance with the test procedures referenced in paragraph (1) of this section at
least once every 12 months. The verification must include all functional tests that were required
for the initial system test, except for TXP-101 , Determination of Vapor Space Manifolding of
Vapor Recovery Systems at Gasoline Dispensing Facilities, and TXP-103, Determination of
Dynamic Pressure Performance (Dynamic Back-Pressure) of Vapor Recovery Systems at
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities, which must be performed at least once every 36 months. The
previous annual Stage ll system test was conducted on May 15, 2008, therefore at the time of the
investigation it had been more than 12 months since the last Stage ll system test. This is a
violation of 30 TAC 115.245(2). This violation was resolved through documentation, submitted to
GCHD on July 17,2009, showing successful completion of annual Stage ll system test conducted
on October 15,2010.

This investigation was sent to enforcement for violation of 30 TAC 115.245(2), for failure to verify
proper operation of the Stage ll equipment in accordance with the test procedures at least once
every 12 months.

ADDITIONAL I NFORMATION:
During the investigation, Mr. Naeem Sadruddin, Manager, assisted by providing information.
The Stage ll triennial system tests were conducted on September 13, 2010 by Mansoor Bukhari,
STR Stage ll Testing. The 101 (vapor space manifold), 102 (pressure decay),

103 (dynamic back pressure), 104 (flow rate determination), and 201 5 (A/L ratio) tests passed.

All documentation was current, complete, and available for review.

CONCLUSION:
The facility representative was notified that there were no violations cited.

Was the site in compliance? Yes

A General Compliance letter has been issued as a result of the investigation.
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Signed
Environmental

Signed

Aftachments: (in order of final report submittal)

_Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

Date 6 I (3

Date le B3t

3 -,/t"n"r 
to Facility (specify type) hT"nq

_Maps, Plans, Sketches

_Photographs

_Correspondence from the facility
/ orn.r(specify) :

l- Tes+ Qt;,rit.

A- ?w4et Xlo+{icccnun

lnvestigation Report

_Sample Analysis Results

_Manifests

_NOR



Stage ll Testing

P O BOX 68 l(t56
[{ouston, TX 7726E o sTR-098-20 r 3

TITX^S COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALTTY

Vapor Recovery Test Result Cover Sheet
(Notlcc: Subrhit Tcst Resullr to thc appropcriotc TCEQ ref,ionnl offsc, or locsl progmm wirh ,ltrrisdicrion. rvirhin I O workinfi dnys of tcst complction)

Test of thc Vrpor RccwerX System wcrc rondnclcrt al thc followirrg tocation:

Facility Narne: Tiki Food.\tore Facility^ ID Number: s6664

Facilitlt Addre,rs: 200 Tiki Dr.

Faciliry Ciry: Gol$eston

Iiacility Phone: 409-93 5-I 782

State: TX Zip Code: 77554

Facility Aater Name: Mn Naeem Phone Nunber: 832-620-3364

Installed'

(loaxial or T\t,o-ttoint.for Stage l, Balance or Assist {or Stage Il.
2 Tesl Purposes are: Cl:Initidl Compliance, Cl-Annual Compliance, CtI='A/ter lvtaior Modtfrcdtion, or 3Y=Three l'ear.
The Tasls tt,ere condacted at this

lester otl ul: Mor or

Ther<t ore a lotal of _6 _-_ pdges corzlaining kst resillls allached ro rltis cowr ,sheel,

I cerlifit that the 4fivp1: lests. lhe results ofwhich arc atachod to this coper sheel, tttere conrlt$tctd in
accorddnce witl't lhe test procedures as oulined in ilee Vapar Reco,-er1: Test Procedures Handhook. and that thc
result,s ,sullmitted h.ere are true anrl. correcl lo rhe best olmy knpwls4g..

flfolweaz''Signalure of Test Contractor Responsihle Paily: . .-_Date:9/5/20t3

Lesr company Name: STR $age II Testlng.

qEp 1 3 2013

iif

.tJ.rtfrrrs UST orA$T Txpe of Srstemt Ettctdh,c On{cr ot CcrtlJlcatlon Nrrmh+ Test Purposcz
Sloge I TJST Two Polnt N/A N/A
Stdge U UST Ileala Mini Jet G 70-186 3v

Numl\er I est I'roccdwe Nane Dfitc Tcltted l'nss ot rill
T-XP 101.1 l/a1nr Space 9/5n0t3 Il{onsoor A Bakhari Poss
TXP 102.1 Pressaru Decolt 9/5/201 3 Mansoor A frukhari Pnss
TXP 103.t Dynamic nnckptewilra 9/5D013 Mansoor A Bukhari Pacs
TXP 104.t FIow Rola Determinotlon 9/5nU3 Mansoor A Bnkhai PrrSS

TXP t05.t Liquid llemoval Device
TXP 106.I t4L Ratio
TXP-201.5 CARRA/L Rotio 9/5n0t3 Mansoor A Bukhari Pnss
TXP 107,] Healy Booted Nonle
Othcr: LLD Test 9/5D0t3 Mansoor A Bakhari Pos

I tl (075 i

Photrc Nttmher: 7 I 3-296-974i



. STR slage // Testing.
P O BOX 681656
Flouston. TX77268

oo

Facility Name: Tiki Food Store

+ Circle Prodact Grade: RU = Regular

rcES- I 0503 (06-os-2002)

Form lLl-la:
Vapor Space Manifolding Test Report Form

Test Date: 9/5/2013
Page I of 6

Facility ID Ntmlnr: 56664

or Pfua SU : Super Unleaded

Vent

.Number
A

to Which l/ent is
Tankll: I

RU tlow*
Tank#: 2
RT] M-U SU"

Tdnk#: i
RU fiIATU *

Tank ll:
RU AfiJ-SU*

Tank ll:
RU MEU*

I x
.1, x x

Nozzle

Ntmber
Product

Grade
to is Connccted or

Tank#: I
RA MWU*

Tank ll': 2
RU rlwttr

Tank#:3
RU \fiR(II,

Tank#:_
RU MU SW

Tank#:
RU MU StJ*

l+2 UPS x
j4-4 UPS X
5+6 UPS X
7+8 UPS x
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stage I[ vapor Recovery Test Procedure: Txp l0r.l
200 Tiki Dr. Galveston, TXTTSS4

j-lnvesiiE;liii,r: 
-- -tr15 I

.STR
Stegs Il ?estlng & Repalr

ffi

ffi



STR Stage.tf Tesring.

P O BOX 68t656

, Houstofl, TX77268 o o
Form 102^I:

Pressure Decalt Tegt Dflta

Facility Name; Tiki Food Store

Tesr Compay Name: 9TR Stuge II Tesrtng-
TJtpe of Stage Il Sl,stem lnstalled: Hcdly Mini Jet
De,scribe manifolding of System (rf "r,y,): Underground

Te.rt Date: 9/5/2013
Page 3 of 6

Facilifi ID Number: 5666i4

Execzrtivc Ot der: G 70- 186

Date and Time of Last Bulk Delhtery/Removal : 9/5 /20 I 3 6:204M
Timc Te,st Began: I0:20AM

@
Ttme o{Last Vehile Refueling Prior to Test: g:50AM

Comments: (htclude aw oquipment replaced and or made nrior to or durins the

param.eler

(4lgalf Manftldtng lry CtrcllngTank Nanhers)

Tank Numher

23I 4

TotaI

I Prpduct Grade REG REG SUP

Z TWo of Stora4te Tank ftlST or L[ST) UST WT UST

J /lctttdl Tdnk Capc4v (Goilong 10,02,? | 0,028 10,028 30,084

4 Ga,sol ine Vo hne (Gal lon s) 4,005 4,099 3,500 I I,604

5 Ullagc (Gailons) (Itensl .ltenl) 18,480

6 Numher olMt2zzles ilVav,or Relfifi lo Tdtlk I
P/V Mannfactuws Rated Crackin| Presnre 3

E P/V Pressrre lfhen CmcHnp BeNn 3.08

9 Tine Requirud lo PrcsswEc System (seconds) 128

IO Nitogen |ildv Rate Ctrcle: (SCful) or Sf,Ell Flowrate 3-4
II lnllial Pmssw (lnches WC) 2.00

12 Pressure afier I nlnue (lrches WC) 2.00

13 Pressure afler 2 ,|.ltr{,/,tos (Inchos WC) 2.00

t4 Prwerre afier 3 ntnutes (lnches WC) 2.02

t5 _lrexrye Afier 4 l{tnur* (Inches WC) 2.02

t6 Pressure Afier 5 lnhtrcs (Inches IFC) 2.03

Allou,able Final Presntru; (from table ot eqaatlon)r 1.93

t8 Hoaly No;zle to Multt / MtntJet: Pass or Fatl nv=- Pipi"g length: _ft. A ^V= Pa.s.s

t9 Tesl .Regnll: Pa-*s or Fall Pa,e.e

Replaced. one new PtVvalve on vcnt line

* Final rcgulatory compliance in Section 9.2^

TCEQ- t 0504 (06-0s-2002)

must be determined hy utstng the dpproperiate

;irir,,,--:silc.,iiifi,'- -llllfJ5t- - *---,



oo
Form 103-2:

Dynamic Back-Pressure Data: Vapor piping Method

Test Date: 9/5/2013
Page 4 of 6

Faciliqt Nane: Tiki Food Store Facility lD Number: 56664

Compare.fiow 'rate readings with the appropcriate talues.from {l l 2. l ahove to determine pass/fail status.

rcEg- I 0507 (06-os-2002)

i i:iresiiU;rii,.r i' ---.. u llLlsl *
.ri ii:; r-:1 i'r ;i:; :1 

" ---

i'- :.. ',

Vent Llne

lo Tank

Number

Gas

Grade

^A

Pass/Failt
Back Pre:ssure

("WC) at 60 SCFH
Pressure through below-

to tank #

I ) 3 4
I aPs 0,46-0.48=0.02 -'--/--/-\ Pa,ts
2 APS 0.46-048:0.02 Pa$s

Dispenser Back-Pressure ('WC) at a Flau Rate of
Pass/FaillNum,hers Make 60 CFH

l+2 Gilbarco 0.42-0.46=0.04 Pa.ss

3+4 Gilbarco 0.42-046:0.04 Pass

5t-6 Gilbarco 0.42-0.46=0.04 Pas,s

7+8 Gilbarco 0.42-0.46-0.04 Pa,rs

;><
---r__/

-/-\- H



STR Shge // Tcsting.

. POBOX681656
'Houston, TX77268 o o

Form 101-I:
Gasoline FIow Rate Performflnce Ddta

Facility Name: Tiki Food Store

Test Date: 9/i/2013
Page: 5 of 6

Facility ID Number: 56664

t . Calculate as per equation ll I I abwe, or ilse the.valu.es in Table I _

' . Pol,l^ or Fail dependent onvalues calculated compared withval.ues ghtsri in the Ilreailive Otdet,

' . Grlloo.s recorded shott.ld nol include the one gallon d.ispensed prior to begirtning the sl.opwalch.

rcE* t0508 (06-0s-2002)

iii',,+:silrrje,:!r,,, ." JIJ-bfl51^ -^
,-r yi.;l ;'; i-l r.i iri lt :

I

1
I

Nozzle
Numbar

Gas
Grade

Calculued
Flowratet

^ - .,2rass or rauGdllons Dispensedl Seconds Elapsed

D1-t REC s.052 3B 7.98 Pass
SUP s.036 36 8.3e Pass
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--ipr TaB lcez' 1 fZo lrc lO o
TEXAS CO sstoN oN ENVI RoNMENTAL QUAr-rry

r Recovery Pre-Test l{otificationStage II Va
(NOTICE: l4/rittp.n rtoti/icatiryt mrst be r<tceived fCEQ l0 workin? dq,s itt qtdvanlo of'rha test. See reverse side Jbr addresses.l

N.ntj flcgtjgn T-vJ g a 0.d Je.$LPu roqse :

Notification Typc (Clhcck onc); Originol

lf ro,isecl. rcschcclulcd ol cancelecl. what wa! iJre

Reviscd DReschcduled trCancclcd

nfll nolific0,l.ion dftc?: Origina.l test date?

Tcsl Purposc; D Conrplinnce tr Problcnr Rcsolutio D C)tlrcr (Exploin)

If compliancc. What typc

. tr Staflup tr Annual tr N4aioL l\4odilicatio

Te.st(,s) will begin on (date) at( tinre ):

t'auility Nurrrc

Facility Acldress: 200 Tiki Df,

Facility City Qalveston

Facility Zip Cocle: Tcxas,77554

Facility PST ID#: 56664

Directions to Faciliry (i I'needed)

Fncilitv Vanor Rccovery System Informfltion;

Nunrbcr ol'Gasoline Storagre Tanks 0t ttc Facility: 

- 
ASTs 

-l 
IJSTs Total numbcr o'flgasolinc noz-zlcs:8

'J'rrpe o[Stogc I Sysl.cm; E] Coaxial tr Two Point
T1,pc ol'Stagc II Systcrn: tr Baloncc lf, Bootcd Assist fi Bootless Assist CARB Executivc Ordcr: G-70-I86

Test(s) to lrc Conducted,gt th,e_F'scility;

X TXP-101.1 VapotSpaccManifold ,,-X TXP-I04"1 FlowRnteDetcrminstlon TXP-|07.1 l-icalyBootcdNozzlc

X T)m-102.I Prussurc Dccry _ lXP 105.1 l,iquicl Rcmoval Dcvicc X - CARB TP-Z0l"S A.lL Rntio

X TI(P-I03.lDynamicBack-Prcsnrrc _1'XP-106.1 Vn,Riltio

X Othcr'(Explnin)

Fatcilitl Contnct J uformation :

Facilify Conrad Namc: Mr, Naeem Faciliry phone # 409-935-1782

Facility Orvner Name: Mr, Nse-em Orvner plrone # 8Z2-620-3364

Tcsling Contractor ( ConrDanr"l Inlormation:

Te.st contractor Namc: SER stqse Il Tesfing certificariorr # I I l S?1 ,i;
, '-',1 l.

Person conclLrcting Test (s),Mansoor A.Buklrsri Re*eistration li 46 i 'l 
i

Phone or Pager Nnrrrber whcrc person conducting the test can be rcached: ,' 
r ^ I

.-\.! .-

2013

Srrbrnitcd by : ltllryoor
Prirlccl Nrnrc

,ir !r PUi. -
I n. ,','

Ptln,r":21-3-2il9?+S

l

J"7 FB,yFtt
@@ur.t*

t{l

Sicnaturc
-.r-*@*'-

lnveliiSeiir-i
*----t*

J..*

Datc:8/28/2013

F/s/rorsl BoAMI

RBurford
PQO



GALVfrN couNrY HEALTH errucr
John Zendt
Chair, United Board of Health

Harlan "Mark" Guidry, MD, MPH
Chief Executive Officer

Wanen J. Holland, Ill
Chief Operating Oflicer

Kathy Baroso
ChiefFinancial Officer

rvwtv-gchd.org

October 31,2013

Mr. Naeem Sadruddin
Gorkhali Investments LLC
200 Tiki Drive
Galveston, TX77565

Re: Stage II Vapor Recovery Compliance Evaluation Investigation / Test Observation at:

Tiki Food Store,200 Tiki Drive, Galveston (Galveston County)' Texas 77565

RNl 02 232055,TCEQ Additional ID. 56664, Investigation No. 11167 5l

Dear Mr. Sadruddin,

On September s,z}l3,Investigator Anna Brown of the Galveston County Health District (GCHD), Air and

Water Pollution Services, a contracted agency with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),

conducted a Compliance Evaluation Investigation (CEI) and Test Observation (TOB) of the above referenced

facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for control of vehicle refueling emissions (Stage II)
at moior vehicle fuel dispensing facilities. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The Texas Commission Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance

efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions

regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Anna Brown at 409'938'2312.

Sincerely,

4>7-r
Lori FitzSimmons-Evans
Program Manager
Air & Water Pollution Services Division
Galveston County Health District ) irvestig aiiti: --...--

5
/)5,+ ili:i-li;i+iti___ -

.-':l; I' '.L, -.- {.
ti

!
LFlab

p.o. Box 939. LA MARQUE, TEXAS 77568' (409)938-1221

ac)


